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LOC Questions and Clarifications Memorandum

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 39071, dated May 11, 2011 for the Mississippi Department of Human Services (MDHS)
From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
June 10, 2011
Subject: 
Responses to Questions Submitted and Clarifications to Specifications

Contact Name:
Tangela Harrion
Contact Phone Number: 
601-432-8112
Contact E-mail Address:
Tangela.Harrion@its.ms.gov
LOC Number 39071 is hereby amended as follows: 

1.  
Page 5, Item 5.2.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:
	5.2.1
	Mainframe database 
management system and administration of which at least five (5) years experience with 
human services programs Federal Assistance programs under the direction of Health and Human Services
	10 Years


2.
Beginning on Page 6, Item 5.3.1 through 5.3.10 is hereby replaced with the following: 
	
	DB2 z/OS Technical Skill Set
	Requirement

	5.3.1
	Expertise in administration of DB2 databases
	5 Years

	5.3.2
	Expertise in Relational database design and maintenance
	5 Years

	5.3.3
	Expertise in the use of z/OS, OS390/MVS and DB2 database utilities
	2 Years

	5.3.4
	SQL Server 2005
	2 Years

	5.3.5
	Knowledge of Federal Assistance programs under the direction of Health and Human Services
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.3.6
	Experience in creating and maintaining database systems
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.3.7
	Experience in establishing and maintaining recoverability, performance and capacity planning facets of the database systems
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.3.8
	Proficient in performing DB2 database and system administration on an IBM z900 Mainframe  z/OS operating system
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	Individual proposed may be given additional consideration for the following skills.



	5.3.9
	Java
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.3.10
	.Net
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified


3.
Beginning on Page 8, Item 5.5.1 through 5.5.24 is hereby replaced and reads as follows:
	
	GIS Programmer Technical Skill Set
	Requirement

	5.5.1
	Programming experience in .Net
	3 Years

	5.5.2
	Programming experience in VB.Net (part of Visual Studio 2005 and 10)
	3 Years

	5.5.3
	Programming experience in C# (part of Visual Studio 2005 and 10)
	3 Years

	5.5.4
	Programming experience in SQL Server 2005
	3 Years

	5.5.5
	Programming experience in JavaScript
	2 Years

	5.5.6
	Programming experience in Visual SourceSafe
	2 Years

	5.5.7
	Programming experience in T-SQL (part of SQL Server 2005)
	2 Years

	5.5.8
	Programming experience in XML
	2 Years

	5.5.9
	Programming experience in Microsoft Access 2003 and 2007
	3 Years

	5.5.10
	Programming experience in Crystal Reports 10
	3 Years

	5.5.11
	ArcGIS 9 or higher
	3 Years

	5.5.12
	ArcGIS Desktop 9 or higher
	3 Years

	5.5.13
	ArcObjects 9 or higher
	2 Years

	5.5.14
	ArcGIS Server 9 or higher
	3 Years

	5.5.15
	ArcSDE 9 or higher
	3 Years

	5.5.16
	ArcGIS Network Analyst 9 or higher
	2 Years

	5.5.17
	ArcGIS Spatial Analyst 9 or higher
	2 Years

	5.5.18
	Knowledge of Federal Assistance programs under the direction of Health and Human Services
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	Individual proposed may be given additional consideration for the following skills.


	5.5.19
	Programming experience in Oracle 10g
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.5.20
	Programming experience in AJAX
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.5.21
	ArcIMS 9 or higher
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.5.22
	AutoDesktop 2009 or MapGuide 2009 
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.5.23
	Google Maps
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified

	5.5.24
	ArcGlobe 9
	Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified


4.
Attachments D and E have been revised and are attached to this Memorandum. The REVISED Attachment D, is the Sample Experience Information and References Workbook. Vendors are instructed to use and submit their proposed candidates on the REVISED Attachment E, Experience Information and References Workbook (blank) which is attached to this Memorandum.

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:
Section 2 page 2 Technology stack for the following application?


a:
MAVERICS


b:
JAWS


c:
MACWIS


d:
METSS

Response:
a:
Cobol, Natural, ADABAS, JCL

b:
Natural Construct, Natural, JCL, ADABAS

c:
ADABAS, Natural, Entire X, Predict

d:
Natural
Question 2:
Section number 2 page 2 Technology stacks of Geographic Information System? Is this application developed in Natural Adabas? (Since 5.4 & 5.5 Skill sets seem to be similar)
Response:
No, it is not developed in ADABAS.  It is developed in .Net.
Question 3:
Does the vendor have to submit candidate for all 3 skill sets i.e. IBM Mainframe, DB2 and programmer or can the vendor choose to respond with candidates for only one or two of the 2 skillsets?
Response:
Refer to Item 4.2 of the LOC.
Question 4:
IBM Mainframe Administrator 

a:
Is 5 yrs of human services programs a mandatory requirement?
                
b:
Would a candidate without the human services experience be disqualified?
                
c: 
Although the title is an IBM MF Administrator, some of the skill-set is for 
Natural & Adabas, would that position be considered an Adabas DBA?

Response:
a:
Yes, refer to Item 5.2 of the LOC.

b:
Yes, refer to Item 7.6 of the LOC.

               
c:
No.


Question 5:
Section number 5.2 page number 5 Are the applications (MAVERICS, JAWS, METSS, and MACWIS) mentioned in the RFP are standard products or custom developed application? Please specify the version of the products being used.

Response:
These are custom developed applications.  Refer to the responses to Questions 1 and 7 for more information.
Question 6:
Section 5.2.6  IBM DB administrator is expected to have experience in statistical analysis tools to monitor, analyze, evaluate, assess and make adjustments in system resources to optimize performance. Are there any specific tools being used by MDHS? Please let us know the same.
Response:
IBM Resource Measurement Facility (RMF)

ADABAS Caching Facility


ADABAS Online Services


Treehouse Software TRIM Product


CA SYSVIEW Performance Management Software
Question 7:
Section Number 5.2, 5.3 page 6 Please specify the version of current software AG products being used by MDHS that need to be upgraded. 1)DB2 2) Natural/ADABAS 3) Any other products being used by MDHS.

Response:
ADABAS 7.4.4

ADABAS Online System 7.4.4

ADABAS Delta Save Facilities 7.4.3

ADABAS Native SQL 2.4.1

ADABAS Caching Facility 7.4.3

ADABAS SQL Gateway 11.0.1

Natural 4.2.2

Natural CICS Interface 4.2.2

Natural Security 4.2.2

Natural Advanced Facilities 4.2.2

Natural Connection 4.2.2

Natural Construct (NBS) 5.1.1

Natural Optimizer Complier 4.2.2

Predict 4.5.1

Entire X Communicator 8.0.2

Entire X Broker 8.0.2

Con-nect 3.4.1

Conform 3.4.1

Entire Connection 4.5.1
Question 8:
Based on reviewing the scope of work coupled with 20+ years in the industry expertise, we are unable to determine why .Net skills, Assembler Skills would be required for the DB/2 DBA. Would you please clarify whether this is a requirement for the DB/2 DBA or perhaps a minor typo? If it is in fact a requirement, can you explain how these skills will be used in the course of filling the requirements outlined in the scope of work?

Response:
Refer to Clarification Numbers 2 and 4 of this Memorandum.  Assembler is not a required skill set for the DB2 z/OS position.
Question 9:
DB2 z/OS

a:
Is Java & .Net skills a mandatory or desirable requirement?


b:
Is knowledge of Federal Assistance programs a mandatory or a desirable 
requirement?


c:
Would a candidate be disqualified if without the above skills and 
knowledge?
Response:
a:
Refer to Clarification Numbers 2 and 4 of this Memorandum.

b:
It is mandatory.

c:
Yes.
Question 10:
Does DHS anticipate any .NET and/or JAVA programming (One of the requirements of DB2/DBA is to have 2 years of .NET and 2 years of JAVA experience)?  Do your current systems have any Java or .NET components?

Response:
MDHS anticipates some Java programming in the near future.  MDHS currently has .Net.
Question 11:
Section Number 5.3, Page number 6 The DB2 Z/OS administrator is expected to have 2 years of experience in Java & .net. Please provide more details on the kind of skills required within Java/.net. Also do confirm if this is a mandatory requirement since getting all the 3 combinations are extremely rare?
Response:
Refer to Clarification Numbers 2 and 4 of this Memorandum. It is MDHS’ desire in the future to migrate these applications to Java and .Net.
Question 12:
Five Senior Programmer Analysts

a: 
Is knowledge of Federal Assistance programs a mandatory or a desirable 
requirement?
                
b:
Is 10 years Adabas experience for a Cobol Programmer a mandatory or 
desirable requirement?

                
c:
Is there a need for a Natural/Adabas Programmer in this project?


Response:
a:
A mandatory requirement.


              
b:
A mandatory requirement.
              
c:
Yes. However, the proposed individual must have and meet the 
minimum number of years required for each specification listed in 
Item 5.4.1 through 5.4.9 as well as 5.6.1 through 5.6.3 of the LOC.
Question 13:
Could you please confirm if one of skills listed is mandatory for all the positions or a desired factor?  Knowledge of Federal Assistance programs under the direction of Health and Human Services (specific to Temporary Assistance for Needy Families –TANF).
Response:
It is mandatory.
Question 14:
Section number 5.3.6, 5.4.8, 5.5.8 page number 6, 7, 9 For all positions, one of the mandatory skill requirement is “Knowledge of Federal Assistance programs under the direction of Health and Human Services (specific to Temporary Assistance for Needy Families –TANF)”. Is this a must have skill or is it ok to have strong technical resources trained on these specific skills.

Response:
It is mandatory. 
Question 15:
For the SPA What percentage of work be developing apps and what percentage would be maintenance work?

Response:
25% Development and 75% Maintenance.
Question 16:
GIS Senior Programmer Analyst 

a:
Is 10 years Adabas experience for a Cobol Programmer a mandatory or 
desirable requirement?
                
b:
Would any form of GIS data be given additional consideration?


Response:
a:  
Refer to Clarification Numbers 3 and 4 of this Memorandum.


b:
Refer to Clarification Numbers 3 and 4 of this Memorandum.
Question 17:
How can a GIS SPA have the same amount of exp with Natural, Cobol etc as a senior PA with the additional GIS Skill set. Also as per 5.5.9 "Documented experience required; no minimum length of time is specified" for the GIS SPA BUT in 6.4 (Scope of work) all the activities related to the GIS SPA has to do with GIS data and information quality management?

Response:
Refer to Clarification Numbers 3 and 4 of this Memorandum.
Question 18:
Section number 6.1.6 page number 10 It is mentioned that IBM Mainframe Database Administrator need to maintain and customize models used in the JAWS system. Could you please provide more details on the models used in the JAWS system?
Response:
browse-select-mdhs

browse-select-subp-mdhs


maint-mdhs

Question 19:
As per 6.1.10 "Provide lead database administration and management services to all computerized applications operating in the agency". Does this mean there will be some additional DBA under this Lead IBM Mainframe Database Administrator?

Response:
Yes.
Question 20:
Section number 6.3.10 page number 12 Five senior programmer analysts need to re-engineer and conduct process flow to retrofit current architecture into web-based presentation and development tools as well as development of WebFocus reports from the data; Please provide more details on how these tasks are being performed currently and whether any products are being used for these activities?
Response:
These tasks are not currently being performed.
Question 21:
6.3.11 Assist with moving data from the mainframe using ADABAS to SQL Server, and the development of WebFocus reports from the data; 

a:
Should DB2/DBA have SQL Server DBA skills as well?


b:
What version of SQL Server DHS is currently using?


c:
What version of WebFocus DHS is currently using?  If not would the 
contractor be responsible for implementing WebFocus Reporting Server?
Response:
a:
Yes, refer to Clarification Numbers 2 and 4 of this Memorandum.

b:
2005

c:
MDHS is currently not using WebFocus and there are no current 
plans to implement WebFocus.
Question 22: 
Has funding been appropriated?
Response:
Yes.
Question 23:
Is there a budget or rate range already established for this position?

Response:
A budget range has been established for this project; however, MDHS is not releasing the budget information.  All State Agency budgets are considered public record and may be viewed at www.dfa.state.ms.us.
Question 24:
Will all of these positions require full time hours (how many hrs per week specifically) – not as needed hours?  I see in 8.2 the LOC states an average of 40 hours per week.
Response:
Yes, these positions are full time. For estimated hours refer to Item 8.1 of the LOC.
Question 25:
Is there any way this work can be performed remotely with the proper access provided?
Response:
 No, per Item 8.2 of the LOC, it is required to be performed on-site.

Question 26:
Will supplier staff regularly (more than 1x per month) be required to work afterhours, holidays or on weekends in support of LOC 39071?  If so, what is the estimated number of hours/days per month?

Response:
Refer to Item 8.3 of the LOC.
Question 27:
Are the positions you are seeking, positions that have not been allowed to be refilled due to employees retiring etc? Or have you been experiencing an increased work load?  If increased work load, is there a project currently in process that is resulting in the increase?
Response:
No; No; No.
Question 28:
Is it possible that MDHS would be ready to bring staff on prior to September 1 2011?   There is a fairly long cycle between submitting the resumes for your review and confirming the assignment.  What is the process if the candidate commits to another assignment during your review process – can the vendor submit a replacement resume?
Response:
No.  Vendors should propose candidates who are available to begin work on September 1, 2011. Should the Vendor’s proposed candidate no longer be available during the evaluation process, the proposed candidate will be eliminated for that position.  The Vendor can’t submit substitutes.
Question 29:
On the Procurement Project Schedule, the award is to be made on June 30th, yet work is not to begin until September 1st.  In presenting currently available individuals, the two-month window lag may prove difficult in securing these individuals. Will it be acceptable to present alternative candidates if individual(s) are no longer available on September 1st?
Response:
No alternative candidates will be allowed. Refer to Question 28 response.
Question 30:
It will be tough for any company to guarantee the candidates will be available in Sept as the date is quite far off ? Any thoughts?
Response:
Refer to responses to Questions 28 and 29.
Question 31:
Does the Department of Human Services (DHS) current contract with a supplier to provide the services outlined in LOC 39071?


b:
If DHS currently contracts with a supplier to provide the services outlined 
in LOC 39071, would you please provide the name and period of 
performance under which the current firm has been engaged?


c:
If DHS currently contracts with a supplier to provide the services outline 
in LOC 39071, what is prompting DHS to potentially change suppliers for 
this important task?

Response:
Yes.


b:
Ciber, Inc. is currently providing these services.  The contract for 
their services expires August 31, 2011.


c:
Per the terms of the Agreement, MDHS must conduct a competitive 
procurement for replacement resources, rather than renewing the 
Agreement.

Question 32:
Clarification is desired on the current situation of your resources. We understand that there are only three MDHS employees supporting your applications. But the eight contract personnel being requested for augmentation in this LOC; is there currently a vendor(s) providing this augmentation?  In other words, is there an incumbent vendor(s)?
Response:
Refer to Question 31 b response.
Question 33:
Are these renewals for existing contractors/incumbents in place OR Are these complete NEW Position?
Response:
Refer to Question 31 a – c responses.
Question 34:
Are there current contractors supporting the requested positions currently. If so will you able to share the name of the vendor you currently contract with?
Response:
Refer to Question 31 b response.

Question 35:
Within the Experience and Reference Workbook, DHS has indicated that "documented experience is required, no minimum length of time specified", what specific evidence of the document experience will DHS accept? (e.g. certificates, reference information, statement from consultant, etc.)

Response:
Per Item 7.5 only the number of months must be listed in the Workbook. The experience listed in the Workbook will be validated by reviewing the proposed individual’s resume, and conducting interviews and reference checks. 
Question 36:
For some skills, the requirements is “Documented experience required? no minimum length of time is specified”. Please elaborate on the same.
Response:
Refer to Question 35 response.
Question 37:
Section number 5 page number 4-9 For some skill set requirements, no minimum 


length of time is specified.  Does this mean that these skills are not mandatory? 
Response:
Refer to Question 35 response.
Question 38:
Would a Face to Face interview be required for these position? What are the chances?
Response:
Per Item 7.12 on-site interviews maybe required.  The probability is not known at this time; however, if on-site interviews are required the State will select the top three candidates per position to interview.
Question 39:
Is it the supplier’s responsibility or will DHS provide the supplier workspace, computer equipment and the required software to perform the duties outlined in LOC 39071?

Response:
MDHS will supply the workspace, computer equipment and required software.

Question 40:
As per the SOW "MDHS continues to request additional positions in its personnel budget to provide the needed systems support staff, but due to cutbacks and lack of specific state funding, no positions have been approved.  Therefore, until additional positions are provided and adequately funded for additional in-house staff with the skill set needed to support these legacy systems, it appears that MDHS’ only option is to augment in-house staff with contract personnel." What happens if the budget is approved to hire state employees during the course of the project are you going to let the contract personnel go?
Response:
Should this scenario occur then MDHS will invoke Article 10 Termination referenced in Attachment C, Standard Professional Services Agreement.
Question 41:
How many applications required Natural 2 development skills? How often are these applications changed or modified?

Response:
Four.  Frequently.
Question 42:
What are DHS' plans for moving from a Natural 2 programming tool set to a more current and efficient (.Net, Java) tool set?
Response:
This is a future project goal.
Question 43:
Is DHS in a position to provide a list of development requests/requirements prior to the awarding of this bid?
Response:
No. The list will be provided to the awarded Vendor.
Question 44:
What systems does DHS currently have in place to manage system enhancement requests, support tickets, modification requests (legislative or user) etc.
Response:
In-house tracking system.
Question 45:
Provided DHS has a ticketing system in place to manage requests (enhancements, support, etc.), will the supplier be required and appropriately licensed to use the system?
Response:
No license is required.
Question 46:
Would any Travel be required?
Response:
No.
Question 47:
If there are any training related to the project for the CONSULTANT provided, who pays for the COST?

Response:
If training is specific to the project and required by MDHS, then MDHS will incur the cost.  MDHS will not pay for training as it relates to the skill sets requirements for the awarded Vendor of this LOC.
Question 48:
How can one earn the "value add" 5 points? Does it have to do with the company or the consultant proposed?
Response:
Value-Add points are typically not awarded on services-related procurements. The company and consultant proposed will be evaluated using the stated functional and technical requirements. Value-Add points would be awarded for services proposed beyond those requirements at no additional charge. Please refer to LOC Item 10.1.3.
LOC responses are due Tuesday, June 21, 2011, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above, or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Tangela Harrion at 601-432-8112 or via email at Tangela.Harrion@its.ms.gov.
cc: 
ITS Project File Number 39071
Board Members – Lynn C Patrick, Chairman ( John Hairston, Vice-Chairman ( Derek Gibbs ( Rodney Pearson ( Thomas A. Wicker

Legislative Advisors - Senator Sampson Jackson, II ( Representative Gary V. Staples
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